

Nos. 22-1347; 22-1709; 22-1737

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

National Wildlife Refuge Association, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

American Transmission Company LLC, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin,
Case Nos. 21-cv-0096 and 21-0306
The Honorable William M. Conley, Judge**

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-
APPELLANTS AMERICAN TRANSMISSION COMPANY LLC, ITC
MIDWEST LLC, AND DAIRYLAND POWER COOPERATIVE**

Thomas Jensen
Edward Boling
Stacey Bosshardt
David Zoppo

Perkins Coie LLP
700 13th Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 654-6200

33 E. Main Street, Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 663-7460

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The district court lacked jurisdiction to reach Plaintiffs’ NEPA and Refuge Act claims against RUS and FWS.	6
A. Plaintiffs’ unpled challenge to the land exchange application is unreviewable.....	6
1. Under the APA, FWS has not taken any final agency action regarding the land exchange application.	6
2. The proposed land exchange is not ripe for judicial review under Article III.....	8
B. Plaintiffs’ challenge to the Compatibility Determination and Right-of-Way permit is moot because FWS revoked those decisions.....	11
C. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the Environmental Impact Statement and Record of Decision because a favorable decision would not redress their harms.	15
II. The district court improperly found that a Compatibility Determination is required for a land exchange.....	22
III. Even if a Compatibility Determination is required for a land exchange, the district court’s finding that the Project is <i>per se</i> incompatible with the Refuge must be reversed due to errors of law and fact.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. The district court improperly found that the Compatibility Determination precludes a “crossing” at the Nelson-Dewey location by ignoring the statute’s definition of “purpose of the refuge.”	27
B. The district court erred by determining that any crossing of the Refuge by the Project “as currently proposed” was precluded by the Compatibility Determination.....	33
IV. The Environmental Impact Statement complies with NEPA.....	34
A. The Environmental Impact Statement’s purpose and need statement was sufficiently broad.....	36
1. The transmission planning objectives in the purpose and need statement were reasonable.....	36
2. Federal Defendants were not required to conduct a detailed study of non-transmission alternatives they have no legal authority to implement or that would not meet the Project’s stated purposes.	40
B. The Environmental Impact Statement sufficiently analyzed non-transmission alternatives and potential transmission routing alternatives that avoided the Refuge.	46
1. Non-Wires Alternatives.....	46
2. Non-Refuge Alternatives	48
V. The district court properly declined to enjoin construction of the Project in Iowa and Wisconsin—private activity occurring entirely outside the Refuge.	50
A. The district court’s preliminary injunction—which dissolved by its own terms—has no bearing on Plaintiffs’ request for permanent injunctive relief.....	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. The district court properly found that it lacked jurisdiction to permanently enjoin Project construction outside the Refuge.....	52
C. Even if it had the authority to grant injunctive relief, the district court did not make the requisite findings under <i>Winter</i> to justify such relief.	59
CONCLUSION	61
RULE 32 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation and Tourism Ass’n v. Morrison</i> , 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995).....	60
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	53
<i>Ash Creek Mining Co. v. Lujan</i> , 934 F.2d 240 (10th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	6
<i>Ciarpaglini v. Norwood</i> , 817 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Citizens for Appropriate Rural Roads v. Foxx</i> , 815 F.3d 1068 (7th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>City of Highland Park v. Train</i> , 519 F.2d 681 (7th Cir. 1975).....	56
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	13
<i>Cnty. of Dane v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wis.</i> , 976 N.W.2d 790, 2022 WI 61.....	50
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 894 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Valcq</i> , 16 F.4th 508 (7th Cir. 2021)	41, 50
<i>Edwards v. First Bank of Dundee</i> , 534 F.2d 1242 (7th Cir. 1976)	54
<i>Env’t Law & Policy Ctr. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 470 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006).....	43, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Falkner v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 75 Wis.2d 116, 248 N.W.2d 885 (1977)	59
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019)	53
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	11
<i>Food & Water Watch v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 1 F.4th 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Friends of Alaska Nat’l Wildlife Refuge v. Haaland</i> , 29 F.4th 432 (9th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Friends of Lydia Ann Channel v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 701 Fed. App’x 352 (5th Cir. 2017)	54
<i>Green St. Ass’n v. Daley</i> , 373 F.2d 1 (7th Cir. 1967)	59
<i>Habitat Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. Bosworth</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (E.D. Wis. 2005)	57
<i>Hoosier Env’t Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 722 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>Ill. Comm. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013)	37, 41, 42
<i>Karst Env’t Educ. and Prot., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	54
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 136 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 1998)	60
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	58
<i>Lawson Products, Inc. v. Avnet, Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1986)	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	25
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	10
<i>Maryland Conservation Council, Inc. v. Gilchrist</i> , 808 F.2d 1039 (4th Cir. 1986)	57
<i>Minn. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. Butz</i> , 498 F.2d 1314 (8th Cir. 1974)	56
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	8, 11, 33
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York, N.Y.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	15
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	55
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Ozinga v. Price</i> , 855 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Patriot Homes, Inc. v. Forest River Hous., Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 412 (7th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Protect Our Cmtys. Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (S.D. Cal.), <i>aff’d</i> 473 Fed. Appx. 790 (9th Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Protect Our Cmtys. Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , No. 11-cv-00093, 2011 WL 13356151 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2011).....	48
<i>Protect Our Parks v. Buttigieg</i> , 10 F.4th 758 (7th Cir. 2021)	44
<i>Protect Our Parks v. Buttigieg</i> , 39 F.4th 389 (7th Cir. 2022)	35, 43, 44, 45
<i>Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989).....	57
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	24
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 621 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	40, 41
<i>S.E. Lake View Neighbors v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 685 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir. 1982)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>San Francisco Herring Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Save our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	56
<i>Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997).....	38, 39
<i>Simmons v. U.S. Corps of Army Eng’rs</i> , No. 96-4246, 1996 WL 1323088 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 1996)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Singh v. Sessions</i> , 898 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>State of Minn. by Alexander v. Block</i> , 660 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1981)	58
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	8
<i>Town of Superior v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (D. Colo. 2012), <i>aff'd sub. nom.</i> 784 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>United States v. All Funds on Deposit with R.J. O'Brien & Assocs.</i> , 783 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17, 19
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	46
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	13, 14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	26
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	51, 52, 60
<i>Wis. Right To Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014).....	13
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1).....	59
5 U.S.C. § 702	54
5 U.S.C. § 704	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 706	10, 54
16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(4)(C)	23
16 U.S.C. § 668dd(b)(3)	14, 23, 25, 26
16 U.S.C. § 668dd(d)(1)	passim
16 U.S.C. § 668dd(d)(3)(A)(i)	27
16 U.S.C. §§ 668dd <i>et seq.</i>	passim
16 U.S.C. § 668ee(1)	32
16 U.S.C. § 668ee(10)	28, 29
16 U.S.C. § 723	27, 28
16 U.S.C. § 724(b)	29
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)	40, 41
Iowa Code § 478.1	41
Iowa Code § 478.3	41
Wis. Stat. § 32.06(5)	59
Wis. Stat. § 196.485(1)	47
Wis. Stat. § 196.485(3m)(a)	47
Wis. Stat. § 196.491	41
REGULATIONS	
18 C.F.R. § 35.34(k)(7)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

A Bill to Amend the Nat. Wildlife Refuge System Admin. Act of 1966 to Improve the Management of the Nat. Wildlife Refuge System, and for Other Purposes: Hearing S. 1059 Before the S. Comm. on Env't and Public Works, 105th Cong. 3 (1997) (statement of Sen. Kempthorne)	32
H.R. REP. No. 105-106 (1997)	32
Veto of National Wildlife Refuge System Legislation (Oct. 22, 1974)	31
